

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]  
No. 17-1179

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: KHALID SHAIKH MOHAMMAD AND ALI ABDUL AZIZ ALI,  
A/K/A AMMAR AL-BALUCHI, Petitioners

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF MILITARY COMMISSION REVIEW

---

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

---

MARK S. MARTINS  
Brigadier General, U.S. Army  
Chief Prosecutor of Military Commissions

DANA J. BOENTE  
Acting Assistant Attorney General  
for National Security

MICHAEL J. O'SULLIVAN  
Appellate Counsel  
Office of the Chief Prosecutor  
of Military Commissions

JOSEPH F. PALMER  
DANIELLE S. TARIN  
Attorneys  
National Security Division  
U.S. Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |    |
|--|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES.....  | i  |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....   | iv |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....   | 1  |
| ISSUES PRESENTED.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT.....   | 2  |
| I.    Statutory Background.....  | 2  |
| II.   Prior Related Proceedings .....  | 3  |
| A. Military-Commission Cases in the D.C. Circuit.....  | 3  |
| B. Court-Martial Cases in the Service Courts of Appeals.....   | 6  |
| III.  Procedural Background .....  | 7  |
| A. Petition Seeking Disqualification of the Civilian Judge<br>on the Panel .....   | 8  |
| B. Petition Seeking Disqualification of the Military Judges<br>on the Panel .....  | 9  |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 11 |
| I.    Petitioners Cannot Establish a Clear and Indisputable Right<br>to Relief .....   | 12 |
| A. It Is Not Clear and Indisputable that Section 973(b)(2)<br>Bars Military Officers from Being Appointed<br>to the USCMCR ..... | 12 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 1. This Court Has Previously Concluded There Is No Clear and Indisputable Right to Mandamus Relief Based on a Claim that Section 973(b)(2) Bars Military Officers from Being Appointed to the USCMCR ..... | 12 |
| 2. Section 973(b) Does Not Bar a Military Officer from Serving on the USCMCR.....  | 13 |
| a. Military Officers Are “Authorized by Law” To Serve as USCMCR Judges .....   | 14 |
| b. The Position of a USCMCR Judge Is Not a “Civil Office” .....  | 16 |
| c. The Office of USCMCR Judge Does Not Require a Presidential Appointment with Senate Advice and Consent.....  | 19 |
| d. A Violation of Section 973(b) Would Not Entitle Petitioners to Relief.....  | 20 |
| B. It Is Not Clear and Indisputable that the Military Judges Cannot Be Reassigned in Violation of the Commander-in-Chief Clause.....   | 22 |
| II. Petitioners Cannot Demonstrate There Are No Other Adequate Means To Obtain Relief.....   | 24 |
| III. Petitioners Cannot Show the Writ Is Appropriate Under the Circumstances.....  | 29 |
| CONCLUSION.....  | 31 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 32 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

Cases:

|  |                                      |
|--|--------------------------------------|
| <u>*In re Al-Nashiri,</u><br>791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....  | 2, 3, 11, 19, 20, 22, 24, 25, 28, 29 |
| <u>In re Al-Nashiri,</u><br>835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....  | 4, 28, 29                            |
| <u>*In re Al-Nashiri,</u><br>No. 16-1152 (D.C. Cir. May 27, 2016).....                                   | 5, 11, 12, 19                        |
| <u>Belize Social Dev. Ltd. v. Gov’t of Belize,</u><br>668 F.3d 724 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....                | 11                                   |
| <u>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court,</u><br>542 U.S. 367 (2004).....                                  | 11, 18, 23                           |
| <u>Cobell v. Norton,</u><br>334 F.3d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....   | 25, 26                               |
| <u>DeGeorge v. United States Dist. Court,</u><br>219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000) .....                      | 30                                   |
| <u>Gulfstream Aerospace Corp. v. Mayacamas Corp.,</u><br>485 U.S. 271 (1988).....                        | 5, 12                                |
| <u>Intercollegiate Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Copyright Royalty Bd.,</u><br>796 F.3d 111 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 30                                   |
| <u>Kerr v. United States Dist. Court,</u><br>426 U.S. 394 (1976).....                                    | 24                                   |
| <u>In re Khadr,</u><br>823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....  | 3, 14, 18, 19, 23                    |

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

In re Mohammad,

No. 17-1156, 2017 WL 3401335 (D.C. Cir. Aug. 9, 2017)..... i, 9

Riddle v. Warner,

522 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1975) ..... 16, 17

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n,

319 U.S. 21 (1943)..... 24

United States v. Burns,

79 U.S. 246 (1870)..... 17

United States v. Fokker Services, B.V.,

818 F.3d 733 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 29

\*United States v. Ortiz,

76 M.J. 189 (CAAF 2017) ..... 6, 7, 17, 18, 21, 27, 28

Constitution:

art. II, § 2, cl. 1 (Commander-in-Chief Clause)..... 2, 3, 9, 10, 11, 22, 23, 26

art. II, § 2, cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) ..... 3, 4, 6, 7, 11, 22, 25, 28

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 948d..... 1

10 U.S.C. § 949b..... 23, 24

10 U.S.C. § 950d..... 1, 8

10 U.S.C. § 950f..... 2, 4, 5, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 20

10 U.S.C. § 950g..... 1, 25

|  |                     |
|--|---------------------|
| 10 U.S.C. § 973(b) .....                                     | 1, 4-7, 9-21, 25-28 |
| 10 U.S.C. § 973(b) (1982) .....                              | 27                  |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1651 .....                                       | 1                   |
| Pub. L. No. 111-84, div. A, tit. XVIII, 123 Stat. 2574 ..... | 2                   |

Miscellaneous:

|  |    |
|--|----|
| William Winthrop, <u>Military Law and Precedents</u> (2d ed. 1920) ..... | 16 |
